1987/207



THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (PAPER) AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 2) 1987

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 13th day of July 1987

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 123 and 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty specified in items 48.01.019 and 48.01.129 of the Customs Tariff are likely to operate in an injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner generally to the public interest and particularly to certain industries carried out in New Zealand, and that it is necessary for the protection of those industries that the duties set out in the Schedule hereto should be imposed, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Paper) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1987.
 - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of August 1987.
- 2. Tariff amended—The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to items 48.01.011, 48.01.013, 48.01.017, 48.01.019, 48.01.121, and 48.01.129, and substituting the items, rates of duty, exemptions from duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.

- **3. Consequential revocations**—(1) The Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment Order 1980 (S.R. 1980/248) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule as relates to items 48.01.011, 48.01.013, 48.01.017, 48.01.019, 48.01.121, and 48.01.129.
- (2) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule as relates to items 48.01.011, 48.01.013, 48.01.017, 48.01.019, 48.01.121, and 48.01.129.
- (3) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fifth Schedule as relates to item 48.01.121.

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

		Rate	Statistical Key			
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description

Chapter 48

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard

I – PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, IN ROLLS OR IN SHEETS

48.01

Paper and paperboard (including cellulose wadding), in rolls or sheets:

- Printing and writing paper and paperboard:

48.01.005 -- Other

25

Aul Free Can 15 LDC 15 LLDC Free Pac Free

With more than 10% by weight of the total fibre content consisting of wood fibre obtained by a mechanical process:

01J kg . In rolls 09D kg . Other

		Rate	Statistical Key			-		
Number	Goods		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description	-
48.01.005	Other—continued						Other kinds:	
ctd.					11 F	kg	. Offset printing in rolls	
					19a	kg	. Offset printing in sheets	
					21c	kg	. Bond in rolls	
					29л	kg	. Bond in sheets	
					31L	kg	. Cheque	
					39F	kg	. Envelope	
					41H	kg	. Plain copier	
					49C	kg	. Other	
	- Other paper and paperboard:							
48.01.125	Other		34	Aul Free	01D	kg	Saturating base	
				Can 30 LDC 20 LLDC Free	09к	kg	Wallpaper base Boxboard and cartonboard:	1987
				Pac Free	11A	kg	. Bleached	
					19G	kg	. Other	
					29D	kg	. Other kinds	

C. J. HILL, for Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 August 1987, amends the structure and rates of duty of certain tariff items for printing and writing paper.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 16 July 1987. This order is administered in the Customs Department.